

No. 09-17753

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury,  
DOUGLAS SHULMAN, Commissioner of Internal Revenue,  
and SELVI STANISLAUS, Executive Officer of the  
California Franchise Tax Board, in their official capacities,

Defendant-Appellees

MICHAEL RODGERS,

Intervenor-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

---

JOHN A. DiCICCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

TERESA E. McLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342  
IVAN C. DALE (202) 307-6615

*Attorneys  
Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

BENJAMIN B. WAGNER  
*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents. . . . .	ii
Table of authorities. . . . .	v
Glossary. . . . .	ix
Statement of jurisdiction:	
1.    Jurisdiction in the District Court. . . . .	1
i.    Plaintiffs lack standing to sue because their abstract, generalized grievances are not judicially cognizable. . . . .	3
ii.   Plaintiffs lack “taxpayer” standing to sue. . . . .	5
iii.  Nor do plaintiffs have “competitor” standing. . . . .	6
iv.   California’s position and the status of the case. . . . .	9
2.    Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals. . . . .	10
i.    Timeliness of appeal. . . . .	10
ii.   Appealability of order. . . . .	10
Statement of the issues. . . . .	11
Statement of the case. . . . .	12

**Page(s)**

Statement of the facts:

A.	The parsonage allowance and the <i>Warren</i> case. . . . .	14
B.	The nature of this suit and the proceedings on the motion to intervene. . . . .	16
C.	The District Court’s denial of the motion to intervene. . . .	19
D.	Proceedings in the District Court after the denial of the motion to intervene. . . . .	21
	Summary of argument. . . . .	22

Argument:

I.	The district court correctly denied Rodgers intervention as of right because his interest in the constitutionality of the parsonage allowance will not be impaired and, in any event, it is adequately represented by the existing parties. . . . .	27
	Standard of Review. . . . .	27
A.	Introduction. . . . .	27
B.	Because Rodgers has other means of protecting his interest, his ability to protect that interest would not be impaired if he is not allowed to intervene . . . . .	29
C.	The District Court correctly held that Rodgers failed to make the required “very compelling showing” that his interests are not adequately represented by existing parties. . . . .	34

	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. Because the government has vigorously defended, and continues to defend, the parsonage allowance, Rodgers's attempt to show inadequacy of representation falls short. . . . .	38
II. The district court correctly exercised its discretion in denying Rodgers permissive intervention, in the absence of an independent basis for jurisdiction over his claims or defenses. . . . .	45
Standard of Review. . . . .	45
Conclusion. . . . .	52
Statement of related cases. . . . .	53
Certificate of compliance. . . . .	54
Certificate of service. . . . .	55

- v -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>American Society of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28, 35, 37, 42
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	38
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	6
<i>Beckman Industries, Inc. v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Benavidez v. Eu</i> , 34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	4
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	10
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006).....	30, 35, 36
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998).....	44, 45
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1962).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Nevada Resort Association</i> , 792 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1986)...	47
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	4
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958), <i>on rehearing</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	32
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	5
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Education Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	3
<i>Hutchinson v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>League of United Latin America Citizens (LULAC) v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11, 34, 43, 50

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Moosehead San. District v. S.G. Phillips Corp.</i> , 610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979).....	36
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	35, 37, 40
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	4
<i>PLANS, Inc. v. Sacramento City Unified School District</i> , 319 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	6
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	27, 28, 36, 44, 47
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	28, 37, 38, 42
<i>Research Consulting Associates v. Electric Power Research Institute, Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1310 (D. Mass. 1986). . . . .	8
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974). . . . .	3
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	47
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006). . . .	46
<i>So. Cal. Edison v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	30
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Education</i> , 552 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977). . . . .	45
<i>Stadin v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 309 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1962).....	35
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 380 U.S. 370 (1987). .	10
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989). . . . .	4
<i>In re United States Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989). . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	30, 31
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	31, 36, 44
<i>Warren v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 343 (2000).....	14

**Cases (continued):** **Page(s)**

*Warren v. Commissioner*, 282 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 14, 15, 40  
*Warren v. Commissioner*, 302 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 16, 39

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 107 . . . . . 2, 8, 12  
 § 265(a)(6) . . . . . 8, 12  
 § 265(a)(6)(B) . . . . . 2  
 § 6212 . . . . . 32  
 § 6213(a) . . . . . 32, 48  
 § 6511(a) . . . . . 32  
 § 6532(a)(1) . . . . . 32  
 § 7422(a) . . . . . 32, 48  
 § 7442 . . . . . 32, 48  
 § 7482(a)(1) . . . . . 32

28 U.S.C.:

§ 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii) . . . . . 43  
 § 1346(a)(1) . . . . . 32, 48  
 § 1367 . . . . . 47  
 § 1396 . . . . . 33  
 § 2107(b) . . . . . 10  
 § 2201(a) . . . . . 47

42 U.S.C.:

§ 1983 . . . . . 49, 50

**Rules and Regulations:**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 4(a)(1)(B) . . . . . 10

**Rules and Regulations (continued):** **Page(s)**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 24.....	30
Rule 24(a)(2). . . . .	9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 51
Rule 24(b). . . . .	11, 13, 21, 25, 44, 48
Rule 24(b)(3). . . . .	45

Treasury Regulations (28 C.F.R.):

§ 0.20(b).....	43
----------------	----

**Miscellaneous:**

Clergy Housing Allowance Clarification Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-181, 116 Stat. 583 (May 20, 2002). . . . .	15, 39
---	--------

Rev. Rul. 71-280, 1971-2 C.B. 92. . . . .	14
---	----

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17131.6 (West 2005).....	2, 12, 16, 41,42
---	------------------

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17280(d)(2) (West 2005).....	2, 12, 16, 41, 42
---	-------------------

7C Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 2007).....	36
--	----

<i>Seth P. Waxman, Defending Congress</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1073 (2001)...	38
